Western Australia

Electricity Corporations (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2013

Contents

- 2. Commencement
- 3. Daylight Saving Regulations 2006 amended
- 4. Disability Services Regulations 2004 amended
- 5. Electricity Corporations (Transactions Exempt from Ministerial Approval) Order 2007 amended
- 6. Electricity Corporations (Transactions Exempt from Ministerial Approval) Order 2008 amended
- 7. *Electricity Distribution Regulations 1997* amended
- 8. *Electricity Industry (Customer Contracts) Regulations 2005* amended
- 9. Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004 amended
- 10. *Electricity Industry Exemption Order 2005* amended
- 11. *Electricity Transmission Regulations 1996* amended
- 12. Energy Operators (Electricity Retail Corporation) (Charges) By-laws 2006 amended
- 13. Land Tax Assessment Regulations 2003 amended
- 14. Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amended
- 15. *State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax)*
- *Equivalents) (Application) Regulations 1997* amended
- 16. *State Superannuation Regulations 2001* amended
- 17. *Water Agencies (Charges) By-laws 1987* amended

Electricity Corporations Act 2005

Electricity Corporations (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2013

Made by the Governor in Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 140(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Electricity Corporations* (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2013.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) regulation 4(3) on the day on which the *Disability* Services Amendment Regulations 2013 regulation 7 comes into operation;
- (c) the rest of the regulations on the day on which the *Electricity Corporations Amendment Act 2013* section 6 comes into operation.

3. Daylight Saving Regulations 2006 amended

- (1) This regulation amends the Daylight Saving Regulations 2006.
- (2) In regulation 2 in the definition of *electricity retailer* delete paragraph (a) and insert:
 - (a) the Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation established by the *Electricity Corporations Act 2005* section 4(1)(a); or

<u>r. 4</u>					
4.	Disability Services Regulations 2004 amended				
(1)	This regulation amends the <i>Disability Services</i> <i>Regulations 2004</i> .				
(2)	In Schedule 1:				
	(a) in item 5A after "Generation" insert:				
	and Retail				
	(b) delete item 5C.				
(3)	In Schedule 1:				
	(a) in item 7 after "Generation" insert:				
	and Retail				
	(b) delete item 9.				
5.	Electricity Corporations (Transactions Exempt from Ministerial Approval) Order 2007 amended				
(1)	This regulation amends the <i>Electricity Corporations</i> (Transactions Exempt from Ministerial Approval) Order 2007.				
(2)	In clause 3(a) and (b) after "Generation" (each occurrence) insert:				

and Retail

6. *Electricity Corporations (Transactions Exempt from Ministerial Approval) Order 2008* amended

(1) This regulation amends the *Electricity Corporations* (*Transactions Exempt from Ministerial Approval*) Order 2008.

r. 7

(2) In clause 4(a) after "Electricity" insert:

Generation and

7. *Electricity Distribution Regulations 1997* amended

- (1) This regulation amends the *Electricity Distribution Regulations 1997*.
- (2) In regulation 3(1) delete the definitions of: *Electricity Generation Corporation Electricity Retail Corporation*
- (3) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation means the body established by the *Electricity Corporations Act 2005* section 4(1)(a);

 (4) In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *distribution access* agreement paragraph (b) delete "Corporation or the Electricity" and insert:

and

(5) In regulation 24(1), (4), (5), (8) and (9) delete "Corporation, the Electricity" and insert:

and

r. 8			

(6) In regulation 27(2)(a) delete "Corporation, the Electricity" and insert:

and

(7) In regulation 44(1) delete "Corporation or the Electricity" and insert:

and

(8) In regulation 51(1) insert in alphabetical order:

EGRC Retail means the Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation in its role as a retailer of electricity;

(9) In regulation 54(1) delete "the Electricity Retail Corporation" and insert:

EGRC Retail

Note: The heading to amended clause 54 is to read:

EGRC Retail, RPC Retail and non-eligible premises

- 8. *Electricity Industry (Customer Contracts) Regulations 2005* amended
 - (1) This regulation amends the *Electricity Industry (Customer Contracts) Regulations 2005.*
 - (2) In regulation 3 in the definition of *relevant corporation* after "Electricity" insert:

Generation and

r. 9

9. Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004 amended

- (1) This regulation amends the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004.*
- (2) In regulation 12A after "Generation" insert:

and Retail

10. *Electricity Industry Exemption Order 2005* amended

- (1) This regulation amends the *Electricity Industry Exemption Order 2005.*
- (2) In clause 6(4) and (6):
 - (a) after "Electricity" (each occurrence) insert:

Generation and

(b) after "*(Electricity*" insert:

Generation and

(3) In clause 7(4) after "Electricity" $(2^{nd} \text{ occurrence})$ insert:

Generation and

(4) In clause 13(1), (2) and (3) after "Generation" insert:

and Retail

r. 11

(5) Delete clause 13A.

Note: The heading to amended clause 13 is to read:

Exemptions for Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation

11. Electricity Transmission Regulations 1996 amended

- (1) This regulation amends the *Electricity Transmission Regulations 1996*.
- (2) In regulation 3(1) delete the definitions of: *Electricity Generation Corporation Electricity Retail Corporation*
- (3) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

Electricity Generation and Retail Corporation means the body established by the *Electricity Corporations Act 2005* section 4(1)(a);

(4) In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *access agreement* paragraph (b) delete "Corporation or the Electricity" and insert:

and

(5) In regulation 21(b) after "Generation" insert:

and Retail

(6) In regulation 22(4), (5), (8) and (9) delete "Corporation, the Electricity" and insert:

and

r. 12

(7) In regulation 23(1)(c) after "Generation" insert:

and Retail

(8) In regulation 43(1) delete "Corporation or the Electricity" and insert:

and

12. Energy Operators (Electricity Retail Corporation) (Charges) By-laws 2006 amended

- (1) This regulation amends the *Energy Operators (Electricity Retail Corporation) (Charges) By-laws 2006.*
- (2) In by-law 1 after "*(Electricity*" insert:

Generation and

(3) In by-law 3 in the definition of *corporation* delete "4(1)(c);" and insert:

4(1)(a);

13. Land Tax Assessment Regulations 2003 amended

(1) This regulation amends the Land Tax Assessment Regulations 2003.

r. 14

- (2) In regulation 12(2):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) after "Generation" insert:

and Retail

(b) delete paragraph (ab).

14. Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amended

- (1) This regulation amends the *Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989*.
- (2) In regulation 5B(2A) in the Table:
 - (a) after "Generation" insert:

and Retail

(b) delete "The Electricity Retail Corporation".

15. State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax Equivalents) (Application) Regulations 1997 amended

- (1) This regulation amends the *State Enterprises (Commonwealth Tax Equivalents) (Application) Regulations 1997.*
- (2) In regulation 3 in the Table:
 - (a) after "Electricity Generation" insert:

and Retail

(b) delete:

Electricity Retail Corporation established by the *Electricity Corporations Act 2005*, s. 4 1 April 2006

r. 16 16. State Superannuation Regulations 2001 amended This regulation amends the State Superannuation (1) Regulations 2001. In Schedule 1 Division 2: (2)in item 17A after "Generation" insert: (a) and Retail (b) delete item 17C. 17. Water Agencies (Charges) By-laws 1987 amended (1) This regulation amends the *Water Agencies (Charges)* By-laws 1987. (2) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *Government trading* organisation: after "Electricity Generation" insert: (a) and Retail

> (b) delete "Electricity Retail Corporation — established by section 4(1)(c) of the *Electricity Corporations* Act 2005;".

> > G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.